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Write the model and serial 
numbers here:

Model # _________________

Serial # _________________

You can find them on a label on 
the tub wall just inside the door.

GE is a trademark of the General Electric Company. Manufactured under trademark license.
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For the latest information, scan the QR Code on the 

rating plate found on the tub wall just inside the door.

This manual contains the Installation Instructions. Follow these instructions completely.

LEARN MORE - In an effort to conserve the earth’s resources, this appliance also comes with this 

condensed Owner’s Guide. The complete Owner’s Manual for your model can be found online by 

scanning your models QR Code or through the website listed in the Consumer Support section.

Scan the QR Code 
on the rating plate  
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READ AND FOLLOW THIS SAFETY INFORMATION CAREFULLY. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION  -  READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING  -  

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

For your safety, the information in this manual must be followed to minimize the risk of 
fire, explosion, electric shock, and to prevent property damage, personal injury, or death.

 Use this appliance only for its intended purpose as described in 
this Owner’s Manual.

 Use only detergents or wetting agents recommended for use in 
a dishwasher and keep them out of reach of children. Using a 
detergent that is not specifically designed for dishwashers will 
cause the dishwasher to fill with suds.

 Locate sharp items so that they are not likely to damage the door seal.

 Load sharp knives with the handles up to reduce the risk of 
cut-type injuries.

 Do not wash plastic items unless marked dishwasher safe 
or the equivalent. For plastic items not so marked, check the 

manufacturer’s recommendations.

 Do not touch the heating element during or immediately after use.

 Do not operate your dishwasher unless all enclosure panels are 
properly in place.

 Do not tamper with controls.

 Do not abuse, sit on or stand on the door or dish rack of dishwasher.

 To reduce the risk of injury, do not allow children to play with, 
on or inside this appliance at any time.

 Do not store or use combustible materials including gasoline or other 
flammable liquids or vapors in the vicinity of this or any other appliance.

 Small parts, such as rack clips, can be a choke hazard to small children 
if removed from the dishwasher. Keep out of reach of small children.

PROPER INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE
This dishwasher must be properly installed and located in accordance with the Installation Instructions before it is used. If you did not receive an 
Installation Instructions sheet with your dishwasher, you can receive one by visiting GEAppliances.com. In Canada, visit www.GEAppliances.ca.

 Connect the dishwasher/appliance to a grounded metal, permanent 
wiring system; or run an equipment-grounding conductor with 
the circuit conductors and connect to the equipment-grounding 
terminal or lead of the appliance.

 Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can 
result in a risk of electric shock. Check with a qualified electrician 
or service representative if you are in doubt whether the 
appliance is properly grounded.

 Detailed grounding instructions can be found in the “PREPARE 
ELECTRICAL WIRING” section of the Installation Instructions.

 Consider recycling options for your appliance packaging material. 

 Do not attempt to repair or replace any part of your dishwasher 
unless it is specifically recommended in this manual. All other 
servicing should be referred to a qualified technician.

 Use only cord kit WX09X70910 (5.4 ft) or WX09X70911 (7.9 ft) or 
hard-wire to building electrical. Failure to follow this instruction, could 
result in risk of fire and personal injury.

 To minimize the possibility of electric shock, disconnect this 
appliance from the power supply before attempting any maintenance. 

 NOTE: Turning the dishwasher off does not disconnect the 
appliance from the power supply. We recommend having a 
qualified technician service your appliance.

WHEN USING YOUR DISHWASHER, FOLLOW BASIC PRECAUTIONS, 
INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

WATER HEATER SAFETY

Under certain conditions, hydrogen gas may be produced in a water heater that has not been used for two or more weeks. HYDROGEN GAS IS 
EXPLOSIVE. If the hot water has not been used for two or more weeks, prevent the possibility of damage or injury by turning on all hot water faucets 
and allowing them to run for several minutes. Do this before using any electrical appliance connected to the hot water system. This simple procedure will 
allow any built-up hydrogen gas to escape. Since the gas is flammable, do not smoke, use an open flame, or use the appliance during this process.

WARNING

WARNING

WARNING

WARNING

RISK OF CHILD ENTRAPMENT

PROPER DISPOSAL OF THE DISHWASHER
Junked or abandoned dishwashers are dangerous…even if they will sit for “just a few days.” If you are getting rid of your dishwasher, 
please follow the instructions below to help prevent accidents.

 Do not allow children to play with, on, or inside this or any discarded appliance.

 Take off the door of the washing compartment.

WARNING

Proper Disposal of your Appliance
  Dispose of or recycle your appliance in accordance with Federal and Local Regulations. Contact your local authorities for the 
environmentally safe disposal or recycling of your appliance.

TO PREVENT MINOR INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
 During or after wash cycle, contents may be hot to the touch. 
Use care before handling.

 Close supervision is necessary if this appliance is used by or near 
children. Do not allow children to play around the dishwasher when 
closing the door, closing the upper rack, or while vertically adjusting 
the upper rack due to the possibility of small fingers being pinched.

 Non-Dishware Items: Do not wash items such as electronic air cleaner 
filters, furnace filters and paint brushes in your dishwasher. Damage to 
the dishwasher and discoloration or staining of the dishwasher may result.

 Load light-weight, plastic items so they do not become dislodged 
and drop to the bottom of the dishwasher—they might come into 
contact with the heating element and be damaged.

                  
CAUTION
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Cycle and Option Examples - The light by the selected pad will be lit to indicate which Cycle and Option has been selected.

These cycles and options were used to rate the energy efficiency of this dishwasher and vary by model.

Normal/
Everyday

This cycle is meant for daily, regular, or typical use to completely wash a full load of normally soiled dishes and 

is designed to conserve both water and energy. Normal/Everyday was used to rate the energy efficiency of this 

dishwasher.

Heated Dry (on some models) This option can be selected by pressing the Dry pad once to illuminate the Heated light. This 

setting will greatly improve your dry performance for daily, regular or typical dishes. The heated dry option will 

typically add 48 to 64 minutes to your cycle time. This option is not available with the Rinse cycle. NOTE: The use 

of rinse aid can further enhance the dishwasher’s drying performance. On models with this feature, Heated Dry 

was selected to rate the energy efficiency of this dishwasher.

Dry Boost Normal (on some models) - Turns on the option for faster drying. This option may add up to 64 minutes to the 

cycle time. This option is not available with the Rinse cycle. On models with this feature, Dry Boost Normal 

was selected to rate the energy efficiency of this dishwasher.

Scrape off scraps and load dishes
1

Add detergent and rinse agent
2

Select cycle**
3

Select options**
4

Start and close the door within 4 seconds
5

Pre-Wash

Main Wash

Rinse Agent
Push/Slide to Close

*   Use high quality detergents such as Cascade® Platinum™ ActionPacs™ or Finish® Quantum® Automatic Dishwashing Detergent 

and high quality rinse agents such as Cascade® Platinum™ Power Dry™ Rinse Aid or Finish® Jet-Dry® Rinse Aid.

** Varies by model

Getting started
Features and appearance will vary throughout this manual
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Exterior Door Panel

Before cleaning the front panel, make sure you know what type of 

panel you have. Refer to the last two letters of your model number. 

You can locate your model number on the left-hand tub wall just 

inside the door. 

� If your model number ends with BB, CC, WW, SA, SH, ES, DS, TS, 

FS, W2 or D1 then you have a painted door panel.

� If your model number ends with SS, then you have a Stainless Steel 

door panel. 

� If your model number ends with II, then you have an Integrated door 

panel.

� If your model number ends with S5, then you have a glass door 

panel.

Follow the instructions for cleaning door panel for your model.

Painted/Coated Door Panels (model numbers ending in BB–

black, CC–bisque, WW–white, SA–silver, SH–PRO steel, ES–

slate, DS–black slate, TS–black stainless steel, FS–fingerprint 

resistant stainless steel, W2–matte white or D1–matte black)

DO NOT use Stainless Steel cleaners on the door surfaces.

Use a clean, soft, lightly dampened cloth, then dry thoroughly. 

Stainless Steel Door Panel (model numbers ending in SS)

For cleaning rust and tarnish, cleaners with oxalic acid such as 

Bar Keepers Friend Soft Cleanser™ will remove rust, tarnish and 

small blemishes. Use only a liquid cleanser free of grit and rub in the 

direction of the brush lines with a damp soft sponge. Do not use 

appliance wax or polish on the stainless steel.

For other blemishes and marks, use Stainless Steel Magic or 

a similar product using a clean soft cloth.  Do not use appliance 

wax, polish, bleach or products containing chlorine on Stainless 

Steel.  You can order Stainless Steel Magic #WX10X29 through 

GE Appliances Parts by calling 877.959.8688. In Canada, call 

800-661-1616.

Integrated Door Panel (model numbers ending in II) 

This is a custom installed door panel, and you will need to refer to 

the cabinet manufacturers recommendations for proper cleaning.

Glass Door Panel (model numbers ending in S5) 

Use a glass cleaner or mild soap and water and a soft cloth to 

clean the glass door.

Do not use any abrasive powders.

Inspect and clean the filters periodically. This should be done every other month or more depending on usage. If there is a decrease in 

wash performance or dishes feel gritty, this is also an indication the filters need to be cleaned.

Filters

Fine Filter Ultra Fine Filter

Spray 
Arm

Ultra-Fine Filter Assembly

To clean the Ultra-Fine Filter assembly, remove 

the bottom rack. Twist the Ultra-Fine Filter assembly 

counterclockwise and lift to remove for cleaning. 

Rinse filter with warm soapy water and use a 

sponge to carefully remove any stubborn particles.

For models with a 2-piece Ultra-Fine Filter assembly 

with an additional Filter Basket for food particles, 

twist the Filter Basket in the counterclockwise 

direction to unlock it from the Ultra-Fine Filter 

assembly. See directional arrows on the bottom of the 

Filter Basket. Pull the Filter Basket to remove from 

the assembly, throw away any food particles, rinse with 

warm soapy water, and use a sponge to remove any 

stubborn particles.

Once cleaned, replace Filter Basket back into the 

Ultra-Fine Filter assembly and twist it clockwise to 

lock into place.

2-piece - Ultra-fine Filter assembly with additional 

Filter Basket (on some models)

Fine Filter

To clean the Fine Filter (mesh plate), remove the 

bottom rack. Remove the Ultra-Fine Filter. Remove 

the Fine Filter. Rinse filter with warm soapy water. 

Scouring pads or brushes can scratch the filter 

surface but a soft brush or sponge may be needed 

to remove stubborn soils or calcium deposits caused 

by hard water. Once cleaned, replace the Fine Filter 

and the Ultra-Fine Filter.

Care and cleaning
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Brand Contact Service

Monogram

US: monogram.com/contact/  

or 800.444.1845 

Canada: monogram.ca/en/contact  

or 888.880.3030

US: GEAppliances.com/ge/service-and-support/service.htm  

or 800.444.1845 

Canada: service.geappliances.ca/servicio/ or 888.880.3030

GE Appliances/ 

Profile

US: GEAppliances.com/contact or 

800.626.2000 

Canada: geappliances.ca/contact-us or 

877.994.5366

US: GEAppliances.com/service or 800.432.2737 

Canada: geappliances.ca/after-sales-support or 800.561.3344

Café
US: cafeappliances.com/contact 

Canada: cafeappliances.ca/support/contact-us

US: cafeappliances.com/service 

Canada: cafeappliances.ca/support/contact-us

Hotpoint
US: Hotpoint.com or 800.626.2005 

Canada: Hotpoint.com or 800.626.2005

US: GEAppliances.com/service or 800.432.2737 

Canada: GEAppliances.ca/en/support/service-request or 800.561.3344 

Haier
US: haierappliances.com/support/contact-us 

Canada: haiercanada.ca/contact-us

US: haierappliances.com/support/schedule-service 

Canada: haiercanada.ca/service

Consumer Support
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Dishwasher Limited Warranty
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All warranty service is provided by our Factory Service Centers, or an authorized Customer Care® technician. To schedule 

service, see the Consumer Support section. Please have your serial number and your model number available when 

calling for service.

Servicing your appliance may require the use of the onboard data port for diagnostics. This gives a GE Appliances factory 

service technician the ability to quickly diagnose any issues with your appliance and helps GE Appliances improve its 

products by providing GE Appliances with information on your appliance. If you do not want your appliance data to be 

sent to GE Appliances, please advise your technician not to submit the data to GE Appliances at the time of service.

Extended Warranties: Purchase a GE Appliances extended warranty and learn about special discounts that are 

available while your warranty is still in effect. You can purchase it online anytime at

GEAppliances.com/extended-warranty

or call 800.626.2224 during normal business hours. GE Appliances Service will still be there after your warranty expires.

In the United States: 
This limited warranty is extended to the original purchaser and any succeeding owner for products purchased for home use 

within the USA. If the product is located in an area where service by a GE Appliances Authorized Servicer is not available, 

you may be responsible for a trip charge or you may be required to bring the product to an Authorized GE Appliances 

Service location for service. In Alaska, the limited warranty excludes the cost of shipping or service calls to your home.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages. This limited warranty 

gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state. To know what your 

legal rights are, consult your local or state consumer affairs office or your state’s Attorney General.

Warrantor: GE Appliances, a Haier Company

Louisville, KY 40225

EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES
Your sole and exclusive remedy is product repair as provided in this Limited Warranty. Any implied warranties, 

including the implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, are limited to one year or the 

shortest period allowed by law. 

In Canada: 
This limited warranty is extended to the original purchaser and any succeeding owner for products purchased in Canada 

for home use within Canada. If the product is located in an area where service by a GE Appliances Authorized Servicer is 

not available, you may be responsible for a trip charge or you may be required to bring the product to an Authorized  

GE Appliances Service location.

Some provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages. This limited warranty 

gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from province to province. To know what 

your legal rights are, consult your local or provincial consumer affairs office.

Warrantor: MC Commercial Inc., Burlington, ON, L7R 5B6

For the period of: We will replace:

One year 

From the date of the 

original purchase

Any part of the dishwasher which fails due to a defect in materials or workmanship. 

During this limited one-year warranty, we will also provide, free of charge, all labor 

and related service to replace the defective part.

What is not covered:
 Service trips to your home to teach you how to use 

the product.

 Improper installation, delivery or maintenance.

 Failure of the product if it is abused, misused, or used for 

other than the intended purpose or used commercially.

 Replacement of house fuses or resetting of circuit 

breakers.

 Products which are not defective or broken, or which 

are working as described in the Owner’s Manual.

 Damage to the product caused by accident, fire, 

floods or acts of God.

 Incidental or consequential damage caused by 

possible defects with this appliance.

 Defects or damage due to operation in freezing 

temperatures.

 Damage caused after delivery including damage from 

items dropped on the door.

 Product not accessible to provide required service.

 Cleaning or servicing of the air gap device in the drain 

line.



MONOGRAM DISHWASHER WARRANTY

Staple sales slip or cancelled check here. Proof of original purchase date is needed to obtain service 

under warranty.

WHAT IS COVERED - From the Date of the Original Purchase

Two Years

Any part of the dishwasher which fails due to a defect in materials or workmanship. During this limited two year 
warranty, Monogram will also provide, free of charge, all labor and in-home service to replace the defective part.

Three to Five Years

The dishwasher rack, if it should rust, or the electronic control module, if it should fail due to a defect in materials or 
workmanship. During this three to five year limited warranty, you will be responsible for any labor or in-home service costs.

Lifetime

The stainless steel tub or door liner, if it fails to contain water due to a defect in materials or workmanship. During this limited 
lifetime warranty, Monogram will also provide, free of charge, all labor and in-home service to replace the defective part.

�  Service trips to your home to teach you how to use 
the product.

�  Improper installation, delivery or maintenance.

�  Replacement of house fuses or resetting of circuit 
breakers.

�  Failure of the product if it is abused, misused, or 
used for other than the intended purpose or used 
commercially.

�  Damage to the product caused by accident, fire, 
floods or acts of God.

�  Incidental or consequential damage caused by 
possible defects with this appliance.

�  Cleaning or servicing of the air gap device in the 
drain line.

�  Damage caused after delivery, including damage 
from items dropped on the door.

�  Product not accessible to provide required service.

�  Damage to finish, such as surface rust, tarnish, or 
small blemishes not reported within 48 hours of 
delivery.

Some states/provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or 
exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state 
to state/ province to province. To know what your legal rights are in your state/province, consult your local or state/provincial consumer 
affairs office or your state’s Attorney General.

Warrantor in the USA: GE Appliances, a Haier company, Louisville, KY 40225

Warrantor in Canada: MC Commercial Inc., Burlington, ON, L7R 5B6

EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES—Your sole and exclusive remedy is product repair as provided in this Limited 
Warranty. Any implied warranties, including the implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, 
are limited to one year or the shortest period allowed by law.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED

In the USA: This warranty is extended to the original purchaser and any succeeding owner for the products purchased for 
ordinary home use in the 48 mainland states, Hawaii or Washington, D.C.

If the product is located in an area where service by a Monogram Authorized Servicer is not available, you may be 
responsible for a trip charge or you may be required to bring the product to an Authorized Monogram Service location 
for service. In Alaska the warranty is the same except that it is LIMITED because you must pay to ship the product to 
the service shop or for the service technician’s travel cost to your home.

In Canada: This warranty is extended to the original purchaser and any succeeding owner for products purchased in 
Canada for ordinary home use in Canada. In-home warranty service will be provided in areas where it is available and 
deemed reasonable by Monogram to provide. Proof of original purchase date is needed to obtain service under the warranty.

All warranty service will be provided by our Factory Service Centers or by our authorized Customer Care® servicers 
during normal working hours.

Should your appliance need service, during warranty period or beyond, call Monogram Preferred in the USA at 800-444-1845 
or in Canada call 888-880-3030. Please have serial number and model number available when calling for service.
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GE est une marque déposée de General Electric Company. Fabriqué sous licence de marque.

GUIDE DU 
PROPRIÉTAIRE ET 

INSTRUCTIONS 
D’INSTALLATION 

FRANÇAIS

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ . . . . . .2

UTILISATION DU  
LAVE-VAISSELLE 

Comment démarrer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
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Pour obtenir les informations récentes, balayez le 
code 2D sur la plaque signalétique se trouvant sur la 

paroi de la cuve, juste à l’intérieur de la porte. 

Ce manuel contient les instructions d’installation. Respectez entièrement ces instructions.

POUR EN SAVOIR PLUS  - Afin de préserver les ressources naturelles, cet appareil est livré 
avec un guide condensé du propriétaire. Le manuel complet du propriétaire pour votre modèle 

est disponible en ligne. Balayez le code 2D de votre modèle ou sur le site Internet dans la 
section Service à la clientèle.

Balayez le code 
2D de la plaque 

signalétique

Inscrivez ci-dessous les numéros 
de modèle et de série :

N° de modèle ____________

N° de série ______________

Ils se trouvent sur la paroi de la 
cuve, à l’intérieur de la porte.L

A
V

E
-V

A
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S
E

L
L

E
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTE - LIRE TOUTES LES CONSIGNES AVANT D‘UTILISER - CONSERVEZ CES DIRECTIVES

Pour votre sécurité, veuillez suivre les directives données dans le présent 
manuel afin de réduire au minimum les risques d’incendie, d’explosion et de 
chocs électriques et prévenir tout dommage et blessure grave ou mortelle.

ÉLIMINATION APPROPRIÉE DU LAVE-VAISSELLE
Les lave-vaisselle jetés ou abandonnés sont dangereux… même si vous ne les laissez là que pour quelques jours. Si vous voulez jeter 
votre lave-vaisselle, veuillez suivre les directives ci-dessous pour éviter les accidents.

 Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec, sur, le lave-vaisselle, ou à l’intérieur de celui-ci ou de tout autre électroménager mis aux rebuts.

RISQUE DE SUFFOCATION POUR UN ENFANT COINCÉ  À 
L’INT RIEUR DE L’APPAREIL

SÉCURITÉ DU CHAUFFE-EAU
Dans certaines conditions, il peut se former de l’hydrogène dans un chauffe-eau qui n’a pas été utilisé pendant deux semaines ou 
plus. L’HYDROGÈNE EST UN GAZ EXPLOSIF.
Si vous n’avez pas utilisé votre chauffe-eau pendant deux semaines ou plus, ouvrez tous les robinets d’eau chaude et laissez couler 
l’eau pendant plusieurs minutes afin de réduire les risques de dommages matériels ou de blessures. Prenez cette précaution avant 
même d’utiliser un électroménager raccordé au chauffe-eau pour éliminer l’hydrogène qui pourrait s’y être accumuléé. Puisqu’il s’agit 
d’un gaz inflammable, ne fumez pas ou n’utilisez pas une flamme nue ou un électroménager au cours de ce processus.

 Enlevez la porte du compartiment de lavage.

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

 N’utilisez cet appareil que pour l’usage pour lequel il a été conçu, 
comme expliqué dans le présent manuel.

 Utilisez uniquement un détergent ou un agent mouillant recommandés 
pour utilisation dans un lave-vaisselle et tenez-les à l’écart des enfants. 
L’utilisation d’un détergent non conçu pour les lave-vaisselles peut 
provoquer la formation de mousse.

 Placez les articles coupants de manière à ce qu’ils n’endommagent 
pas le joint d’étanchéité de la porte.

 Placez dans le panie r à couverts les couteaux tranchants le 
manche vers le haut afin de réduire les risques de coupures.

 Ne lavez pas les articles en plastique à moins qu’ils ne portent 
la mention « Lavable au lave-vaisselle » ou l’équivalent. Si certains 
articles en plastique ne portent pas cette mention, reportez-vous aux 
recommandations du fabricant.

 Ne touchez pas à l’élément chauffant pendant ou immédiatement 
après le fonctionnement de l’appareil.

 Ne faite pas fonctionner le lave-vaisselle si tous les panneaux de la 
carrosserie n’ont pas été correctement réinstallés.

 Ne modifiez pas le fonctionnement des commandes.
 Abstenez-vous de vous asseoir, de vous accrocher ou de vous tenir sur 
la porte ou le panier du lave-vaisselle, ou d’en faire un emploi abusif de 
toute autre manière.

 Pour réduire le risque de blessure, ne laissez pas les enfants jouer 
avec l’électroménager, grimper dessus ou s’y introduire.

 Ne rangez ni n’utilisez des matières combustibles, y compris de l’essence 
ou d’autres liquides ou vapeurs inflammables, à proximité de cet 
appareil ou de tout autre.

 Les petites pièces, telles qu’attaches de panier, représentent 
un risque d’étouffement pour les jeunes enfants si elles sont 
retirées du lave-vaisselle. Gardez-les à l’écart des jeunes 
enfants.

Ce lave-vaisselle doit être correctement installé, en conformité avec les directives d’installation fournies, avant d’être utilisé. Si vous n’avez pas reçu 
les directives d’installation avec votre appareil, vous pouvez vous les procurer en visitant notre site Web à l’adresse www.electromenagersge.ca.
 Cet appareil doit être relié à un système de câblage électrique 
permanent en métal, mis à la terre. Sinon, un fil de mise à la terre 
pour appareillage doit être installé et raccordé à la borne ou au fil de 
mise à la terre de l’appareil.

 Un raccordement incorrect du fil de mise à la terre peut présenter un 
risque d’électrocution. Consultez un électricien ou un technicien qualifié 
si vous n’êtes pas certain que l’appareil est correctement mis à la terre.

 Considérez les options de recyclage des matériaux d’emballage de 
votre électroménager.

 Vous trouverez des instructions détaillées sur la mise à la terre dans 
la section « PRÉPARATION DU CÂBLAGE ÉLECTRIQUE » des 
Instructions d’installation.

 Ne tentez pas de réparer ou de remplacer une pièce quelconque 
de votre lave-vaisselle, à moins que cela ne soit spécifiquement 
recommandé dans le présent manuel. Confiez toutes les autres 
réparations à un technicien qualifié.

 Utilisez uniquement un nécessaire de cordon électrique 
WX09X70910 (162cm) ou WX09X70911 (236cm) ou câblez 
directement sur le circuit électrique du domicile. L’omission d’observer 
cette instruction peut causer un risque d’incendie ou de blessure.

 Pour réduire au minimum les risques d’électrocution, débranchez 
l’appareil de sa source d’alimentation avant d’en effectuer l’entretien.

 REMARQUE : Le fait d’arrêter le lave-vaisselle ne coupe 
l’alimentation électrique de l’appareil. Nous vous recommandons de 
confier la réparation de votre électroménager à un technicien qualifié.

INSTALLATION ET ENTRETIEN APPROPRIÉS

LORS DU FONCTIONNEMENT DE VOTRE LAVE-VAISSELLE, PRENEZ 
LES PRÉCAUTIONS DE BASE, NOTAMMENT LES SUIVANTES :

AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT



3

VEUILLEZ LIRE ET SUIVRE À LA LETTRE CES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ. CONSERVEZ CES DIRECTIVES

 Pendant ou après le cycle de lavage, le contenu peut s’avérer 
très chaud au toucher. Manipulez-le avec soin.

 Une surveillance attentive est nécessaire lorsque cet appareil est 
utilisé par ou près des enfants. Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer à 
proximité du lave-vaisselle lorsque vous la fermeture de la porte, la 
fermeture de la crémaillère supérieure, ou tout réglage en hauteur 
du panier supérieur afin d’éviter que leurs petits doigts se coincent.

 Articles autres que la vaisselle : ne lavez pas dans le lave-vaisselle des 
articles comme des filtres de purificateur d’air, des filtres de systèmes 
de chauffage ou des pinceaux. Vous pourriez endommager le lave-
vaisselle et provoquer une décoloration ou des taches dans l’appareil.

 Placez les articles légers en plastique de manière qu’ils ne se dépla-
cent pas ou ne tombent pas au fond de l’appareil—ils pourraient entrer 
en contact avec l’élément chauffant, ce qui pourrait les endommager.

POUR ÉVITER LES BLESSURES MINEURES OU LES DOMMAGES MATÉRIELSATTENTION

Mise au rebut adéquate de votre électroménager
  Veuillez jeter ou recycler votre électroménager conformément aux règlements fédéraux ou locaux. Communiquez avec les 
instances locales pour en savoir plus sur la mise au rebut ou le recyclage de votre électroménager.
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Exemples de cycle et d’options  -  Le voyant de la touche sélectionné s’allumera pour vous indiquer quel cycle et 
quelles options vous avez choisis.

Ces cycles et ces options ont été utilisés pour coter l’efficacité énergétique de ce lave-vaisselle et peuvent varier selon les modèles.

Normal/ 
Everyday

Ce cycle, destiné à un lavage quotidien, régulier et typique d’une pleine charge de vaisselle normalement sale, est aussi 
économe en eau et en énergie. Normal/Everyday a servi à évaluer l’efficacité énergétique de ce lave-vaisselle.

Heated Dry 
(Séchage à  
air chauffé)

(certains modèles) On sélectionne cette option en appuyant sur la touche Dry une fois pour allumer le voyant Heated. 
Ce réglage améliore grandement l’efficacité du séchage pour la vaisselle de tous les jours, régulière et ordinaire. 
L’option Heated Dry ajoute généralement 48 à 64 minutes au cycle. Cette option n’est pas disponible avec le cycle 
Rinse. REMARQUE : L’utilisation d’un agent de rinçage peut augmenter davantage le rendement de séchage du lave-
vaisselle. Sur les modèles dotés de cette fonction, l’option Heated Dry a été sélectionnée pour évaluer l’efficacité 
énergétique de ce lave-vaisselle.

Dry Boost 
(Séchage 
supplé- 
mentaire)

Normal (certains modèles) - Activez cette option pour un séchage plus rapide. Elle peut ajouter jusqu’à 64 minutes à 
la durée du cycle. Sur les modèles dotés de cette fonction, cette option n’est pas disponible avec le cycle de Rinse 
(Rinçage). Sur les modèles dotés de cette fonction, l’option Dry Boost Normal a été sélectionnée pour évaluer 
l’efficacité énergétique de ce lave-vaisselle.

Enlevez les résidus de la vaisselle puis 
chargez-la1 Ajoutez le détergent et le produit de rinçage2

Sélectionner le cycle**3 Sélectionner les options**4

Fermez la porte et mettez en marche en 
moins de 4 secondes5

Pré-lavage

Lavage 
principal

Produit de rinçage
Pousser/Coulisser 
pour fermer

*   Utilisez des détergents de haute qualité tels que Cascade® Platinum™ ActionPacs™ ou Finish® Quantum® Automatic Dishwashing 
Detergent et agents de rinçage de haute qualité tels que Cascade® Platinum™ Power Dry™ Rinse Aid ou Finish® Jet-Dry® Rinse 
Aid.

** Variable selon le modèle

Comment démarrer
Les caractéristiques et l’apparence des appareils varient tout au long de ce manuel selon les modèles
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Inspectez et nettoyez les filtres régulièrement. Cela devrait être fait tous les deux mois ou plus en fonction de l’utilisation. Le besoin de 
nettoyer les filtres se remarque par une performance moindre de lavage ou lorsque la vaisselle semble rugueuse.

Filtres

Panneau de la porte
Avant de nettoyer le panneau avant de la porte, vérifiez de quel type 
de panneau il s’agit. Vérifiez les deux dernières lettres de votre numéro 
de modèle. Vous trouverez le numéro de votre modèle sur la paroi 
gauche de la cuve, tout juste à l’intérieur de la porte.

� Si votre numéro de modèle se termine par les lettres BB, CC, WW, 
SA, SH, ES, DS, TS, FS, W2 ou D1 votre appareil est doté d’un 
panneau de porte peint. 

� Si votre numéro de modèle se termine par les lettres SS, votre 
appareil est doté d’un panneau de porte en acier inoxydable. 

� Si votre numéro de modèle se termine par « II », alors il est doté 
d’un panneau de porte intégré.

� Si votre numéro de modèle se termine par S5, vous avez un 
panneau de porte vitrée.

Veuillez suivre les directives ci-dessous pour nettoyer le panneau 
de porte de votre modèle.

Panneaux de porte peints/enduits (numéro de modèle 
se terminant par BB-noir, CC-bisque, WW-blanc, SA-argent, 
SH-PRO acier, ES-ardoise, DS-ardoise noir, TS-acier inoxydable 
noir, W2–blanc mat ou D1–noir mat)

N’utilisez PAS de nettoyants pour acier inoxydable sur 
les surfaces de porte.
Utilisez un chiffon doux et propre légèrement humide, puis séchez.

Panneau de porte en acier inoxydable (numéro de modèle 
se terminant par SS)
Pour faire disparaître la rouille, le ternissement et les petites 
imperfections, utilisez des nettoyants à l’acide oxalique tels que Bar 
Keepers Friend Soft Cleanser™. Utilisez uniquement un nettoyant 
liquide exempt d’abrasif et frottez dans la direction des lignes de 
brosse à l’aide d’une éponge douce humide. N’utilisez pas de cire 
ou de produit à polir pour électroménagers sur l’acier inoxydable.

Pour faire disparaître d’autres imperfections ou marques, utilisez 
le nettoyant Stainless Steel Magic ou un produit similaire avec un linge 
doux humide. N’utilisez pas de cire pour électroménagers, d’agents 
polissants, de javellisants ni de produits chlorés sur l’acier inoxydable. 
Vous pouvez commander le produit nettoyant Stainless Steel Magic (no 
WX10X29) auprès du service des Pièces GE Appliances en composant 
le 877.959.8688. Au Canada, composez le 1-800-661-1616.

Panneau de porte intégré (numéros de modèle se terminant 
par II) 
Il s’agit d’un panneau de porte personnalisé et vous devez vous 
reporter aux recommandations du fabricant d’armoires pour le 
nettoyage approprié.

Panneau de porte vitrée (numéros de modèle se terminant 
par S5) 
Utiliser un nettoyant pour vitres ou un savon doux et de l’eau et 
un chiffon doux pour nettoyer la porte vitrée.
Ne pas utiliser de poudres abrasives.

Ensemble de Filtre Ultra-Fin
Pour nettoyer l’ensemble de Filtre Ultra-Fin, retirez 
le panier inférieur. Tournez l’ensemble de Filtre 
Ultra-Fin dans le sens antihoraire et le soulever 
pour le retirer pour le nettoyer. Rincez le filtre 
à l’aide d’eau tiède savonneuse et utilisez une 
éponge pour essuyer les particules résistantes.

Pour les modèles avec un ensemble l’ensemble 
de Filtre Ultra-Fin en 2 pièces avec un panier de 
filtre supplémentaire pour les particules d’aliments, 
tournez le panier de filtre dans le sens inverse 
des aiguilles d’une montre pour le déverrouiller 
de l’ensemble de filtre Ultra-fin. Voir les flèches 
directionnelles au bas du panier-filtre. Tirez sur 
le panier-filtre pour le retirer de l’ensemble, jetez 
toutes les particules d’aliments, rincez-le à l’eau 
chaude savonneuse et utilisez une éponge pour 
éliminer les particules tenaces.

Une fois nettoyé, replacez le filtre dans l’assemblage 
de Filtre Ultra-Fin et tournez-le dans le sens des 
aiguilles d’une montre pour le verrouiller.

L’ensemble de Filtre Ultra-Fin en 2 pièces avec 
panier de filtre supplémentaire (sur certains 
modèles)

Filtre fin
Pour nettoyer le Filtre fin (plaque grillagée plate), 
retirez le panier inférieur. Retirez le Filtre ultra-fin.
Retirez le Filtre fin. Rincez le filtre dans l’eau tiède 
savonneuse. L’utilisation de tampons à récurer ou 
de brosses peut rayer le filtre. Utiliser une brosse 
douce ou une éponge pour enlever la saleté rebelle 
ou les dépôts de calcium laissés par l’eau dure. 
Une fois nettoyé, remplacer le filtre fin et le filtre 
ultra-fin.

Bras 
gicleur

Filtre 
fin

Filtre 
ultra-fin

Entretien et nettoyage



6

Marque Communiquez avec nous Service de réparatio

Monogram
monogram.ca/fr/contactez-nous 
ou 888.880.3030

service.geappliances.ca/servicio/ ou 888.880.3030

GE Appliances/ 
Profile

electromenagersge.ca/con-
tactez-nous ou 877.994.5366

electromenagersge.ca/soutien-apres-vente ou composez le 800.561.3344

Café
cafeappliances.ca/fr/support/
contact-us

cafeappliances.ca/fr/support/contact-us

Hotpoint Hotpoint.com or 800.626.2005 GEAppliances.ca/en/support/service-request or 800.561.3344 

Haier fr.haiercanada.ca/contact-us fr.haiercanada.ca/service

Service à la clientèle
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Todo el servicio de garantía es provisto por nuestros Centros de Servicio de Fabricación, o un técnico autorizado de 
Servicio al Cliente (Customer Care®). Para programar el servicio, consulte la sección Soporte al cliente. Cuando llame 
para solicitar el servicio, tenga los números de serie y modelo disponibles.
Para realizar el servicio técnico de su electrodoméstico se podrá requerir el uso de datos del puerto de abordaje para 
su diagnóstico. Esto da al técnico del Servicio de Fábrica de GE Appliances la habilidad de diagnosticar de forma rápida 
cualquier problema con su electrodoméstico, y de ayudar a GE Appliances a mejorar sus productos al brindarle a 
GE Appliances la información sobre su electrodoméstico. Si no desea que los datos de su electrodoméstico sean enviados a 
GE Appliances, solicitamos que le indique a su técnico NO entregar los datos a GE Appliances en el momento del servicio.

Garantía limitada del lavavajillas

Esta garantía limitada se extiende al comprador original y a cualquier propietario subsecuente para productos comprados 
para uso doméstico dentro Estados Unidos. Si el producto está situado en un área que no dispone de servicio por parte 
de un proveedor de servicio autorizado de GE Appliances, podría tener que hacerse cargo de los costes de envío o bien 
podría solicitársele que lleve el producto a un centro de servicio de GE Appliances autorizado para realizar la reparación. 
En Alaska, la garantía limitada excluye el costo de envío o las visitas de servicio a su casa.

Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños imprevistos. Esta garantía limitada le da sus derechos 
legales específicos, y es posible que usted tenga otros derechos legales que varian de estado a estado. Para informarse 
de cuáles son sus derechos legales, consulte a su oficina de asuntos del consumidor local o estatal o póngase en 
contacto con la Oficina de su Procurador General.

Garante: GE Appliances, a Haier company

Louisville, KY 40225

EXCLUSIÓN DE GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS
Su única y exclusiva alternativa es la reparación del producto, como se indica en la Garantía Limitada. Las garantías 
implícitas, incluyendo garantías implícitas de comerciabilidad o conveniencia sobre un propósito particular, se limitan 
a un año o al período más corto permitido por la ley.
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Garantías Extendidas: Adquiera una garantía extendida de GE Appliances y conozca los descuentos especiales que 
están disponibles mientras su garantía aún está vigente. Puede acceder a la misma a través de Internet en cualquier 
momento en

geappliances.com/extended-warranty

o llamando al 800.626.2224 durante el horario comercial. Los Servicios para los GE Appliances aún estarán 
disponibles cuando su garantía caduque.

Por el Período de: Se sustituirá:

Un Año 
Desde la fecha de 
compra original

Cualquier pieza del lavavajillas que falle debido a un defecto de los materiales o la mano de 
obra. Durante esta garantía limitada de un año, también ofrecemos, en forma gratuita, toda 
la mano de obra y los costos de servicio para reemplazar la pieza defectuosa.

Lo que no está cubierto:

 Viajes del personal de servicio a su casa para 
enseñarle cómo usar su producto.

 Instalación, entrega o mantenimiento inapropiada.

 Fallas del producto si es maltratado, mal usado, o 
usado para un propósito diferente del que se creó o si 
es usado para usos comerciales.

 Cambio de los fusibles de su casa o reajuste del 
circuito de interruptores.

 Productos sin defectos o rotos, o los cuales se 
encuentran funcionando como se indica en el Manual 
del propietario.

 Daños al producto causados por accidentes, 
incendios, inundaciones o actos de la naturaleza.

 Daños imprevistos resultantes causados por posibles 
defectos con este electrodoméstico.

 Defectos o daños debido a la puesta en 
funcionamiento a temperaturas de congelación.

 Daño causado después de la entrega, incluido el daño 
causado por los objetos que cayeron en la puerta.

 Producto no accesible para facilitar el servicio 
requerido.

 Limpieza o servicio técnico del dispositivo de espacio 
de aire en la línea de drenaje.
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GARANTIE DE LAVE-VAISSELLE MONOGRAM
Agrafez votre facture ou votre chèque annulé ici. Vous avez besoin d’une preuve d’achat original pour 
obtenir du service sous garantie.

QU’EST-CE QUI EST COUVERT - Depuis la date d’achat original
Deux Ans
Toute pièce du lave-vaisselle qui tombe en panne à cause d’un vice de matériau ou de main-d’œuvre. Pendant cette deux ans de garantie 
limitée, Monogram fournira, gratuitement, toute la main-d’œuvre et le service à la maison pour remplacer une pièce défectueuse.

Trois à Cinq Ans
La clayette du lave-vaisselle, si elle se rouille, ou le module de contrôle électronique, s’il tombe en panne à la suite d’un vice de 
matériau ou de main-d’œuvre. Pendant cette trois à cinq ans de garantie limitée, vous serez responsable de tous les frais de main-
d’œuvre et de service à la maison.

À Vie
La cuve en acier inoxydable ou le joint de porte, s’il n’arrête pas l’eau à cause d’un vice de matériau ou de main-d’œuvre. 
Pendant cette garantie limitée à vie, Monogram fournira également, gratuitement, toute la main-d’œuvre et le service à la maison 
pour remplacer la pièce défectueuse.

Certaines provinces ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la restriction de dommages indirects ou consécutifs, et par conséquent la 
restriction ci-dessus peut ne pas s’y appliquer. Cette garantie vous donne des droits juridiques spécifiques, mais vous pouvez avoir 
d’autres droits qui varient d’une province à l’autre. Pour connaître vos droits juridiques dans votre province, consultez votre bureau local 
ou provincial de protection des consommateurs.

Garant : MC Commercial Inc., Burlington, ON, L7R 5B6.

EXCLUSION DE GARANTIES IMPLICITES – Votre seul et unique recours est la réparation du produit selon les dispositions 
de cette Garantie limitée. Toutes les garanties implicites, incluant les garanties de commercialité et d’adéquation à un 
usage spécifique, sont limitées à une année ou à la période la plus courte autorisée par la législation.

CE QUI N’EST PAS COUVERT

Cette garantie est valable pour l’acheteur original ainsi que pour tout propriétaire suivant de produits achetés au Canada pour un 
foyer ordinaire au Canada. Si le produit est situé dans un endroit où le Service autorisé Monogram n’est pas offert, vous pourriez être 
tenu d’acquitter des frais de transport ou d’apporter le produit à un dépôt de Service autorisé Monogram pour obtenir les réparations. 
Il faut fournir la preuve de l’achat original pour obtenir du service en vertu de cette garantie.

Tout le service en vertu de cette garantie sera fourni par nos centres de service de fabrique ou par nos techniciens autorisés de soins 
à la clientèle pendant les heures de travail normales.

Si votre appareil électroménager a besoin de service, pendant la période de garantie ou après cette période, appelez Monogram 
Preferred le 888-880-3030. Veuillez fournir le numéro de série et le numéro de modèle lorsque vous appelez pour obtenir le service.

�  Les déplacements de service à votre maison pour vous 
apprendre à utiliser ce produit.

�  Une mauvaise installation, livraison ou un mauvais entretien.

�  Le remplacement de fusibles ou le rebranchement de 
disjoncteurs chez vous.

�  Une panne du produit si vous l’avez mal utilisé, maltraité ou 
utilisé à d’autres fins que celles auxquelles il est destiné, ou 
si vous l’avez utilisé à des fins commerciales.

�  Tout dommage au produit occasionné par un accident, un 
incendie, une inondation ou un acte indépendant de votre 
volonté.

�  Tout dommage indirect ou consécutif occasionné par une 
panne possible de cet appareil électroménager.

�  Tout nettoyage ou entretien de l’appareil d’écart anti-retour 
dans la conduite d’écoulement d’eau.

�  Tout dommage occasionné après livraison, y compris tout 
dommage occasionné par des articles tombant à terre.

�  Le service s’il est impossible d’avoir accès au produit pour ce 
faire.

�  Les dommages au fini tels que la rouille ou les imperfections 
de surface non signalées dans les 48 heures suivant la 
livraison.


